
COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Needham Market 
 

DATE: Monday, 13 March 2017  
at 10.00 a.m. 

 

Members 

Babergh 
Melanie Barrett  David Rose 
Michael Creffield  William Shropshire 
Frank Lawrenson  Stephen Williams 
Alastair McCraw (1 vacancy) 
  

Mid Suffolk 
John Field 
Lavinia Hadingham 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 

 
Suzie Morley 
Dave Muller 
Kevin Welsby 
Jill Wilshaw 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE OF MEETING 
 

A G E N D A 
 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

PART I 
 

1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 
 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   MINUTES  
 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 
2017 as a correct record (copy attached). 
 

1 - 2 

4   PETITIONS  
 
The Corporate Manager – Democratic Services to report, in 
accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, the receipt of any 
petitions submitted to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on any 
matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties and of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with the Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  
 
Suresh Patel from Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to present 
the following reports and answer Members’ questions: 
 
a) Paper JAC96 - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 

Report 2015/16 (BDC) 
 
b) Paper JAC97 - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 

Report 2015/16 (MSDC) 
 
c) Paper JAC98 - Babergh and Mid Suffolk Audit Plan 2016/17 
 

3 - 40 

8   PAPER JAC99 - MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

41 - 50 

9   PAPER JAC100 - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

51 - 58 

10   PAPER JAC101 - COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer attached. 
 

59 - 60 

11   PAPER JAC102 - FORWARD PLAN  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

61 - 62 

 
Note:  The date of the next meeting is Monday 15 May 2017 (at Hadleigh). 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Committees 
on (01449) 724673 or via email at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL/  JOINT AUDIT AND  
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 MINUTES OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017 
 
 

PRESENT: BABERGH MID SUFFOLK 
 

 Michael Creffield 
Alastair McCraw 
David Rose 
William Shropshire (Chairman) 
Fenella Swan 
Stephen Williams  

John Field 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Derrick Haley 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 
Suzie Morley  
Dave Muller 
Kevin Welsby 
 

Councillors Frank Lawrenson and Jill Wilshaw were unable to be present.  
 
33 SUBSTITUTES 
 
 It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 

No 20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 

 Derrick Haley (substituting for Jill Wilshaw) 
 
34 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

36 PETITIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

37 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

38 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

39 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 
 

 Melissa Evans, Corporate Manager – Financial Services introduced Paper JAC93, 
presenting Members with the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(including the Annual Investment Strategy) in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice.  She advised Members of a correction to the figures in the Note in 
Appendix A – page 7 – which should have read ‘The £87.1m and £71.5m relate 
entirely to the HRA ….’ to correspond with the figures shown in the table against 
External Borrowing – Fixed Rate – PWLB.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Joint Audit and Standards Committee 23 January 2017 
 
 In response to Members’ questions about the investment opportunities for both 

Councils, it was agreed that the original report and legal advice about the £25m 
which each Council has borrowed to invest in order to generate new sources of 
income would be re-circulated to the members of the Joint Committee.  The 
Corporate Manager explained the differences in the borrowing statistics between the 
two Councils and made reference to the way in which historic debt is shown.  She 
also confirmed that the Treasury Management Strategy had enabled the budget gap 
for 2017-18 to be closed.    

 
 RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE AND STRATEGY COMMITTEES AND BOTH 

COUNCILS 
 

(1) That the key factors and information relating to and affecting treasury 
management activities set out in Appendices A and B to Paper JAC93 be 
noted. 
 

(2) That the following be approved: 
(a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement set out in Appendix C. 
(b) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18, including the Annual 

Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix D. 
(c) The Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement set out in Appendices G and H. 
 
40 JOINT OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS, INTEGRATED AND EXCELLENT (JOSIE) 
 

Tom Barker, Assistant Director – Planning for Growth introduced Paper JAC94, 
updating Members on the JOSIE Project and the actions and activities that had been 
put in place in response to the Internal Audit Report findings.  He acknowledged the 
concerns expressed by Members about delays in implementing the Project and 
referred to the current timescale for the system to be live by May 2017, to fit in with 
the IDOX timetable as explained in the report.  Members welcomed the work being 
done by Steve Newey, the Project Manager, and the improvements to internal 
communications regarding progress.  Members noted that the Assistant Director will 
keep them informed by appropriate means including through CONNECT and that a 
further update report will be made in due course. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 That the contents of Paper JAC94 be noted. 
 
41 FORWARD PLAN 2016/17 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the content of Paper JAC95 be noted. 
  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.10 a.m. 
 
 
 
  .........................................................  
 Chairman 
 

Page 2



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2015/16
Babergh District Council

31January 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

sayerk
Typewritten Text

sayerk_1
Typewritten Text
JAC96

sayerk_2
Typewritten Text

sayerk_3
Typewritten Text



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and reg
[...]
dentified during the audit ► Report to those charged 
with governance 

Fee Information 

► Breakdown of fee information at the agreement of the initial audit plan 

► Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit 

► Audit Plan 

► Report to those charged 
with governance 

► Annual Audit Letter if 
considered necessary 

Certification work  

► Summary of certification work undertaken 

► Certification Report 

► Annual Audit Letter if 
considered necessary 

 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit  Report Number: JAC99 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 13 March 2017 

 
MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report explains the current arrangements in place across both Councils to 
ensure there is a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption 
and creating a culture where fraud and corruption will not be tolerated. It also 
provides details of proactive work undertaken by Internal Audit to deter, prevent and 
detect fraud and corruption.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements and 
measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of fraud and corruption 
be noted.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Whilst there are no direct implications arising from this report there are potential 
resource implications concerning anti-fraud and corruption issues. Any implications 
arising from the need to introduce additional controls and mitigations will be 
addressed with management. The emphasis at all times will be to improve controls 
without increasing costs or jeopardising efficient and compliant service delivery. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from these proposals. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If robust anti-fraud and 
corruption arrangements 
are not in place this could 
affect the achievement of 
the Councils’ strategic 
aims and priorities, key 
projects, the delivery of 
services and its reputation. 

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) The risk of fraud and corruption in 
relation to each Councils’ activities 
is taken into consideration both as 
part of each Councils’ approach to 
risk management and also in the 
development of the annual Internal 
Audit Plan. In practice, each 
Councils’ mitigating controls include 
clear policies and procedures 
available to all staff and Councillors; 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit who investigate 
potential areas of fraud and 
corruption; the bi-annual 
participation in the National Fraud 
Initiative; and a sound internal 
control environment – as 
demonstrated by internal and 
external audit opinions and the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
6. Consultations 

6.1 The Interim Assistant Director – Law and Governance, Assistant Director - 
Corporate Resources and Legal have been consulted on this report and any 
comments received have been incorporated in the report. 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality implications. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The overall approach has been to develop an alignment of relevant policies and 
procedures to provide a clear corporate framework to counter fraudulent and 
corrupt activity across the two councils.   

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 Work undertaken to reduce fraud and enhance the Councils’ anti-fraud and 
corruption culture contributes to the delivery of all its aims and priorities.  

10. Key Information 

10.1 This report shows those responsible for governance how both Councils are looking 
to fight fraud more effectively. It brings together in one document a summary of the 
outcomes of our work to deter, prevent and detect fraud and corruption over the last 
12 months. 

10.2 Although both Councils have traditionally encountered low levels of fraud and 
corruption, the risk of such losses both internally and externally is fully recognised 
as part of each Council’s operations that need to be managed proactively and 
effectively.  

10.3 Each Council’s expectation of propriety and accountability is that Councillors and 
staff, at all levels, will lead by example in ensuring adherence to legal requirements, 
policies, procedures and practices.  

Key issues and drivers 

10.4 In general terms local government are reviewing how local services are to be 
delivered. The change of emphasis from local government being a provider to a 
commissioner of services changes the risk profile of fraud, as well as the control 
environment in which risk is managed. 

Page 42



10.5 These changes are happening against a backdrop of reduced funding in which the 
general fraud risk tends to increase. 

10.6 The European Institute for Combatting Corruption & Fraud (TEICCAF) reports on 
national, regional and local fraud detection by English councils. Their report entitled 
‘Protecting the English Public Purse 2015 – Fighting Fraud against English 
Councils’ considers the key fraud risks and pressures facing councils and related 
bodies and identifies good practice. The scale of fraud committed against local 
government is large, but difficult to quantify with precision.  

10.7 The Protecting the English Public Purse 2015 – Fighting fraud against English 
Councils reports that in total, English councils detected fewer cases of fraud in 
2014/15 compared with the previous year. However, their value increased by more 
than 11 per cent. Right to Buys and tenancy frauds still feature as areas of fraud 
risk for councils. Previous scheduled work in these areas has been undertaken by 
Internal Audit and as a result a number of ‘due diligence’ checks have been 
implemented to further strengthen the control environment. Fraud and corruption 
risks are identified as part of the annual planning process.   

10.8 The Protecting the English Public Purse 2016 report will be issued later this year. 
Internal Audit will note any new/emerging fraud risks facing Councils and will react 
accordingly.            

The Risk of Fraud 

10.9 In practice, each Council’s mitigating controls include clear policies and procedures 
available to all staff; and a sound internal control environment, as demonstrated by 
internal and external audit opinions and the most recently published Annual 
Governance Statement. 

10.10 However, whilst there are mitigating controls in place to manage the risk of fraud, 
this can never be expunged completely. Each Councils’ Financial Regulations give 
the following responsibility to the Corporate Manager for Internal Audit: the 
development and maintenance of a Prevention of Financial Crime Policy and 
ensuring that Members and staff are aware of its contents. The Policy was 
approved by this Committee on 16th March 2015 (Paper JAC49) and disseminated 
to all Members and staff. A copy of the Policy is held on both Council’s websites. 

Fraud Risk Register 

10.11 Part of delivering good governance as defined by CIPFA/SOLACE is ensuring 
counter fraud arrangements are in place and operating effectively.  

10.12 Internal Audit has produced a Fraud Risk Register, which contains a list of areas 
where Internal Audit and service managers believe the Councils are susceptible to 
fraud. This register will enable the Councils to focus on suitable internal controls to 
mitigate any subsequent risk. 
[...]
ing it to the Council. Thus freeing up a three bedroom 
house to let to someone in most need via the Housing Register.                    

Looking ahead 

10.50 Some areas where a focus can be expected for 2017/18 are as follows: 

 Continue ongoing NFI exercise; 

 Supporting both Councils to improve levels of awareness of fraud risks 
amongst staff; and 

 Work with neighbouring councils to share knowledge and expertise on anti-
fraud and corruption measures. 

10.51 As we face reduced funding both Councils need to assess fraud risks effectively to 
target resources where they will produce most benefit. Namely: 

 Maintain capacity to investigate non-benefit fraud; 

Page 49



 Be alert and reactive to national fraud concerns; and 

 Ensure we have the right skills to investigate all types of fraud.  

Conclusions 

10.52 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit currently considers that both Councils have 
sound anti-fraud and corruption arrangements in place and therefore no further 
action is required, commensurate with the risks, but the Councils must nevertheless 
remain vigilant.    

11. Appendices  

11.1 None. 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 Prevention of Financial Crime Policy. 

12.2 CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption. 

 

 

Authorship: 
John Snell 01473 825768 / 01449 724567 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit   john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
  

 

Page 50

mailto:john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC100 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 13 March 2017 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18   
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report details the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the next financial year.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Councillors are requested to review, assess and approve the Internal Audit Plan 
2017/18, as detailed in Appendix A.   

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are no financial implications, as the Internal Audit Plan will be funded from 
within approved budgets.    

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from these proposals. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 Each Council is required by statute to maintain an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function, which forms an integral part of each Council’s corporate governance 
and internal control arrangements. It is therefore essential that the Internal Audit 
Plan directs resources to areas of highest risk and has the approval and support of 
senior management and Councillors. 

5.2 The preparation and development of the Internal Audit Plan is described in more 
detail from paragraph 10 onwards.      

5.3 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Internal control 
weaknesses and potential 
for fraud exists 

Unlikely Bad Work programme that 
focuses on key areas, 
including fundamental 
systems. 

Inefficient processes or 
systems in place 

Unlikely / 
Probable 

Noticeable / 
Bad 

Audit work considers 
efficiency issues and 
appropriate 
recommendations are made. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



6. Consultations 

6.1 The Internal Audit Plan was discussed with the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 
including the s151 Officer as part of the audit planning process. 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The overall approach has been to develop a single shared model for internal audit 
delivery and management for both Councils.  

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The delivery of a comprehensive internal audit service supports the Council 
objectives, in particular:  

An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people are doing the right things, 
in the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons and are able to prove it. 

However, the plan has been 
[...]
r fraud work undertaken is contained within 
the annual report entitled ‘Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
2016/17’, tabled as a separate paper to this Committee; 

 Business Continuity – to maintain the Councils’ Business Continuity Plan and 
ensure it remains ‘fit for purpose’ by undertaking an annual refresh; establish 
risk management processes and procedures that aim to prevent interruptions 
to mission critical services; facilitate update of action cards; and provide 
general advice and guidance to officers. 

 Advice and guidance – the team proactively provide ongoing advice across 
both Councils. Whether through attendance at working groups, projects or 
responding to enquiries, early audit advice and support can help maintain a 
robust control environment and feed in good practice. It is likely to remain an 
area of demand during 2017/18 as managers at all levels, especially those 
implementing new systems, structures and relocations, require support.  

Conclusion 

10.11 The Internal Audit Plan will be kept under review to ensure it reflects the shape of 
the Councils going forward.  Should significant amendments be necessary these 
will be discussed with senior management, including the Section 151 Officer and, 
where deemed necessary, reported back to this Committee. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) Detailed Proposed 17/18 Internal Audit Plan Attached  

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None. 

 
Authorship: 
John Snell 01473 825822 / 01449 724567 
Corporate Manager - Internal Audit john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Page 56

mailto:john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


Appendix A Detailed Proposed 17/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Appendix A

Audit Days Key areas Intended benefits to the Council

Capital Accounting 15
Capital program and asset management, including changes in Housing Management 

Accounting.
F

Local Taxation (covering Council Tax & 

NDR)
6 Shared Revenue Partnership feeder systems and reconciliations. F

Receiva
[...]
existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’)

Covering statutory work in conjunction with External Audit. The beneficial outcomes can include an improved 

control environment, enhanced management information and streamlined processes thereby improving 

organisational efficiency.

In addition these reviews provide governance assurance to the S151 Officer and Senior Management.

Fraud may be identified as a consequence of this work.

Outcomes can include an improved control environment, enhanced management information and 

streamlined processes thereby improving organisational efficiency.

In addition these reviews provide governance assurance to the S151 Officer and Senior Management.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

From: Monitoring Officer  Report Number: JAC101 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting:  13 March 2017 

 
COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report on Code of Conduct complaints received or determined since the last time 
that such complaints were reported to the Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the content of this report be noted. 

 

3. Financial Implications  

3.1 No direct costs have been incurred in the handling of complaints. 

4. Risk Management 

4.1 This report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Business Risk No. 5c 
– Failure to develop clear governance arrangements that enable the right decisions 
to be taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating in.   

Key Risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Complaints are not handled 
promptly 

2 - Unlikely 

 

1 - Minimal 

 

Monitoring of 
complaints 

Decisions are not sound 2 - Unlikely 3 - Bad Apply adopted 
procedures 

 
5. Consultations 

An ‘independent person’ appointed under the Localism Act 2011 has or will be 
consulted on each complaint. 

6. Equality Analysis 

6.1 Not relevant to this report. 

7. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

7.1 The same processes are applied across both Councils.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



8. Key Information   

  
 

 
BDC 

 
MSDC 

 
TOTAL 

Number of complaints 
received since last meeting 
 

 
10 

 
4 

 
14 

Number of complaints 
against District Councillors 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Number of complaints 
against Parish Councillors 
 

 
10 

 
4 

 
14 

Number of complaints 
upheld & action taken 
 

 
1* 

 
0 

 
1 

Number of findings of no 
breach of the Code & no 
action taken 
 

 
8 

 
1 

 
9 
 
 

Number of complaints 
under 
consideration/pending 
decision 
 

        
1 

 

       
3 

         
4 

 

 Non-declaration of pecuniary interest referred to Suffolk Police.  

9. Background Papers 

None.  
 

 
Emily Yule 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance &  
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
01449 724694 / 01473 825891 
 

 

 

Page 60

mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager –  
Democratic Services Report Number: JAC102 

To: Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of Meeting:  13 March 2017  

 
FORWARD PLAN 2016/17 
 
 

Date of Committee – 15 May 2017  
 

Topic Purpose Portfolio Holder /  
Lead Officer 

Annual Significant 
Risk Register Report 
2016/17 

Review the Significant Risk Register 
and note the management and 
mitigation actions being taken 

Enabled and Efficient 
Organisation / Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Management Officer 

Annual Audit Report 
2016/17 

To note the outcome of the Internal 
Audit Work in 2016/17 

Enabled and Efficient 
Organisation / Finance / 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 

To consider and review the Joint 
Annual Governance Statement  

Enabled and Efficient 
Organisation / Finance / 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

End of year Significant 
Ri
[...]
s a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	JAC98

	8 PAPER JAC99 - MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	9 PAPER JAC100 - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
	10 PAPER JAC101 - COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	11 PAPER JAC102 - FORWARD PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


1 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on 
Monday, 13 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Suzie Morley (Chairman)  
   
 John Field Alastair McCraw 
 John Matthissen David Rose 
 Lesley Mayes William Shropshire 
 Dave Muller  
 Kevin Welsby  
 Jill Wilshaw  
 
In attendance: 
 
 Katherine Steel – Assistant Director (Corporate Resources) 

John Snell – Corporate Manager (Internal Audit) 
Paul Jarvis  - Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer 
Val Last – Governance Support Officer 
Henriette Holloway – Governance Support Officer 
Suresh Patel – Ernst and Young LLP 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Melanie Barrett, Michael 

Creffield, Lavinia Hadingham, Frank Lawrenson and Stephen Williams. 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4   PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 



2 

 
7   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  

 
 Reports JAC96, JAC97, JAC98  Surest Patel, Ernst & Young LLP 

 
Suresh Patel, Ernst and Young, presented the following reports and responded to 
questions from Members: 
 
(a) JAC96 – Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2015/16 (BDC) 
 
(b) JAC97 – Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2015/16 (MSDC) 
 
Members were informed that the Reports detailed identified errors and 
recommendations for 2016-17 were to be found at the end of the Reports.  
 
Members questioned the effect of the transition from the Housing Benefit Scheme to 
Universal Credit on Housing Benefit Subsidy.  Officers responded that the level of 
Subsidy from the Housing Benefit Scheme would be reduced, as local authorities 
would not be administering Universal Credit.  The resulting reduction in claims would 
cause a reduction in the administration subsidy paid by Government.  It would be 
necessary to monitor the situation carefully as it might be necessary to reduce the 
level of staff resource in the Shared Revenues Partnership.  It was established that 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils would be responsible for any cost incurred 
by redundancies, as the DWP did not fund any costs for staff reduction.  It was 
confirmed that where Universal Credit had already been introduced that rent arrears 
rose.  
    
The recommendation for extended testing on page 18 was questioned and it was 
clarified that since errors had been found in November 2016, it was highly likely that 
it would be similar for 2016/17 and therefore the recommendation to conduct an 
early extended testing of 40 cases had been put forward.   
 
(c) JAC98 – Babergh and Mid Suffolk Audit Plan 2016/17 
 
It was noted that this year a Joint Audit Plan for Mid Suffolk and Babergh had been 
prepared.  The identified risks related to the largest figures in the accounts and were 
not of concern.   
 
The CIPFA Code changes were complex and discussions would be held with the 
Assistant Director (Corporate Resources) regarding the possibility of additional fee 
being incurred.  No specific risks had been identified regarding Value for Money and 
it was considered that the Council was managing its finances in a positive manner. 
 
He referred to Appendix F and explained that planned fees were in line with the 
Public Sector Audit Commission agreed payment scale.  
 
Members questioned the Auditor and it was established that the Joint Investment 
and Joint Venture Companies had no impact on the accounts or the fees, as they 
were unlikely to begin trading until 2017/2018. He confirmed that the Ernst and 
Young Actuary team would carry out checks and ensure that any relevant 
information was supplied and fed through to the Actuary administering the Council’s 
Pension Scheme. 
 



3 

RESOLVED 
 
That the external audit reports be noted 
 

8   PAPER JAC99 - MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 

 Report JAC99        Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 
John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced Paper JAC99, which 
explained the current arrangements in place for both Councils to ensure there was a 
pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption and creating a 
culture where this would not be tolerated.  It also provided details of pro-active work 
undertaken by Internal Audit to deter, prevent and detect fraud and corruption. 
 
Members questioned the procedure for dealing with fraud cases. Officers responded 
that few such cases existed in Mid Suffolk, but that fraud cases were reported to the 
police and any prosecutions depended on their advice and the financial implication 
of the prosecution.  Often the best deterrent was to report the case to the press.   
 
It was noted that cases of overpayment of benefits equated to approximately 3.6% of 
total claims. 
 
The risk of cybercrime was rising and work to prevent these crimes was built into the 
Internal Audit Plan.   
 
It was noted that Procurement played an prominent role in audit work and that there 
were a number of checks and balances by Contracts and Procurement Officers plus 
checks by Audit to ensure contractors work was completed and of the required 
standard.   
 
The Corporate Manager agreed to provide Members with the ‘Protecting the English 
Public Purse 2016’ report once it was published later this year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements and 
measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of fraud and 
corruption be noted 
 

9   PAPER JAC100 - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
 

 Report JAC100       Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 
Paul Jarvis – Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer introduced report JAC100, 
which detailed the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the next financial year. 
 
Councillors Dave Muller and Alastair McCraw proposed and seconded the proposal 
respectively. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
 



4 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix A, be approved 
 

10   PAPER JAC101 - COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  
 

 Report JAC101                 Monitoring Officer 
 
Emily Yule, Temporary Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, introduced Paper JAC101 which detailed Code of Conduct complaints 
received or determined since the last time such complaints were reported to 
Committee. 
 
Members were advised that the Code of Conduct and Complaints Report was 
produced quarterly. To prevent reciprocal complaints, each complaint was logged 
and filters applied to move the procedure forward. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted 
 

11   PAPER JAC102 - FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report JAC102         Corporate Manger – Democratic Services 
 
The Chairman noted that the Forward Plan concluded in May as a result of the move 
to the Leader/Cabinet Model after the Annual Council Meetings in May. 
 
Members were informed that a Significant Risk Register Report was to be presented 
to Members in May and that the Senior Leadership Team were reviewing the Risk 
Register in terms of risks, causes and consequences and the impact of these. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC102 be noted 
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.00 a.m. 
 
The next Joint Audit and Standard Committee meeting is at 10.00 a.m. on 15 May 
2017 at Babergh District Council. 
 
 
 
                   ……………………………………………… 
                       Chairman 
 

 


